














































































































Activity:

General Government

Department:

Comptroller

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Comptroller is the Chief Financial Officer for the City and is responsible for the administration of all of the City's financial affairs, and is the custodian of all City funds. His
duties include, but are not limited to, investments, debt administration, bonds and note sales, and financial management of state and federal grants. The Comptroller also
oversees the following major office functions: Accounting, Payroll, Billing, Receipting and Payables.

The staff includes the Comptroller, Payroll Clerk and Keyboard Specialist, shown in this budget, and two Account Clerks shown in the Water/Sewer Funds Administrative budgets.

We antiicipate an upgrade to our Accounting/Financial software package starting near the end of 2016. Also, our Utility Billing program is due for an upgrade.

PERSONNEL DETAIL‘ NO. SALARY: 2017 2017
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2016 2017| PROPOSED COUNCIL

POSITION GRADE % ACTUAL REVISED  PROPOSED ACTUAL BUDGET REVISED| REQUEST BUDGET APPROVED

Comptroller N/A 100 1 1 1 83,565 83,565 85,746 87,890 87,890

Accountant/Systems N/A 100 1 0 0 68,243 68,243 0 0 0

Sr. Payroll Clerk 11 0 1 0 0 51,287 0 0 0 0

Keyboard Specialist 6 100 1 1 1 41,244 41,244 42,210 44,649 44,649

Payroll Clerk 9 100 0 1 1 36,759 40,144 40,947 43,728 43,728

TOTALS 4 3 3 281,098 233,196 168,903 176,267 176,267

C-6




























































04


admincmo
Typewritten Text

admincmo
Rectangle

admincmo
Typewritten Text

admincmo
Typewritten Text

admincmo
Typewritten Text
4



































Activity:

Public Works

Department:

Public Works Administration

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

This program is responsible for the administration of all public works functions charged to the General Fund. One-third of the salaries of the Director of Public Works, the two
DPW Supervisors and the Admininstrative Assistant have been allocated to this program. The balance of their salaries are charged to the Water and Sewer funds.

PERSONNEL DETAIL NO. SALARY: 2017 2017
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2016 2017 PROPOSED| COUNCIL

POSITION GRADE % ACTUAL REVISED| PROPOSED ACTUAL BUDGET REVISED| REQUEST BUDGET | APPROVED

Director N/A 33 1 1 1 24,806 24,806 25,809 26,454 26,454

Foreman N/A 33 1 0.3 0 22,520 22,520 2,791 0 0

Supervisor N/A 33 0 0.7 1 0 0 8,677 17,771 17,771

Supervisor N/A 33 0 0.7 1 0 0 8,677 17,771 17,771

Admin. Assistant 10 33 0.8 0.17 0 15,197 0 757 0 0

Admin. Assistant 10 33 0.4 0.83 1 12,542 12,542 10,618 14,328 14,328

TOTAL 1.07 1.23 1.33 75,065 59,869 57,329 76,324 76,324






















Activity: Public Works
Department: Public Works Garage
Appropriations
|
Budget Account 2014 2015 2016 2016 2016 2017 2017
Actual Actual Modified Actual Expend.| Est. Expend. Departmental Proposed
Account Description Expenditures | Expenditures |as of 09/30/16 as of 09/30/16 | by Year End Request Budget
A5132.110 Salaries 91,418.69 88,815.75 91,104.00 68,206.96 92,470.00 31,665.00 31,665.00
A5132.120 Overtime 3,744.73 3,593.59 4,000.00 2,436.77 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
A5132.130 Sick Leave Incentive 0.00 0.00 286.00 0.00 286.00 0.00 0.00
A5132.140 Retirement Incentive 0.00 0.00 286.00 0.00 286.00 0.00 0.00
A5132.155 Clothing Allowance 720.00 0.00 800.00 1,129.00 1,129.00 850.00 850.00
.1 Subtotals: 95,883.42 92,409.34 96,476.00 71,772.73 96,671.00 33,515.00 33,515.00
A5132.240 Specialized Equipment 1,751.48 1,851.05 2,000.00 1,460.09 2,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
.2 Subtotals: 1,751.48 1,851.05 2,000.00 1,460.09 2,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
A5132.330 Capital Construction 0.00 19,523.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.3 Subtotals: 0.00 19,523.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A5132.410 Travel 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
A5132.440 Equipment Maintenance 79,871.88 122,661.11 120,000.00 79,087.78 120,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
A5132.450 Building Maintenance 2,439.60 6,383.53 5,500.00 7,091.43 7,092.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
A5132.460 Heat, Lights & Power 27,256.58 28,132.58 25,000.00 15,045.38 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
A5132.470 Rentals 1,150.48 341.84 500.00 280.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
A5132.480 Gasoline 114,928.75 69,482.28 75,000.00 34,102.32 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
A5132.490 Materials & Supplies 21,815.95 52,210.53 25,000.00 14,541.01 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
4 Subtotals: 247,463.24 279,211.87 251,200.00 150,147.92 253,592.00 268,200.00 268,200.00
A5132.510 Professional Training 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
A5132.515 Consultants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,650.00 4,650.00
A5132.550 Uniforms & Clothing Allowance 0.00 0.00 360.00 320.00 360.00 360.00 360.00
.5 Subtotals: 0.00 0.00 560.00 320.00 360.00 6,010.00 6,010.00
A5132.810 State Retirement 16,977.00 20,830.00 19,620.00 14,715.00 19,620.00 15,528.00 15,528.00
A5132.830 Social Security Expense 7,335.00 7,069.00 7,408.00 5,282.00 7,396.00 2,564.00 2,564.00
A5132.850 NYS Disability 19.00 20.00 48.00 15.00 48.00 15.00 15.00
A5132.860 Health Insurance 36,209.00 39,910.00 40,578.00 28,162.00 40,578.00 36,248.00 36,248.00
.8 Subtotals: 60,540.00 67,829.00 67,654.00 48,174.00 67,642.00 54,355.00 54,355.00
Total Department Appropriations: 405,638.14 460,824.43 417,890.00 271,874.74 420,265.00 364,580.00 364,580.00
|
Revenues
Received from Water/Sewer Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 184,472.00 184,472.00
Fund Balance 2,000.00 2,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00

-9













Activity:

Public Works

Department:

Sidewalks

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

This program is responsible for the repair of existing sidewalks and placement of new sidewalks on City property as well as adjacent to private residential property.

Under the present sidewalk repair program, the City provides sidewalk replacement to residential parcels at 50% of the cost to the City. For tax-exempt property the owner must
pay 100% of the cost.

The City pays the full cost of sidewalk replacement at intersections.

City crews have principal responsibility for public and municipal sidewalks.

PERSONNEL DETAIL NO. SALARY: 2017 2017
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2016 2017| PROPOSED COUNCIL

POSITION GRADE % ACTUAL REVISED PROPOSED ACTUAL BUDGET REVISED REQUEST BUDGET APPROVED

Maintenance 1 N/A 50 1 1 1 22,776 22,776 23,119 23,580 23,580

Maintenance 1 N/A 50 1 1 1 22,776 22,776 23,119 23,580 23,580

Maintenance 1 N/A 50 0 0 1 0 0 0 23,580 23,580

TOTALS 1 1 1.5 45,552 45,552 46,238 70,740 70,740

E-13






























G-6 &


admincmo
Typewritten Text

admincmo
Typewritten Text
G-6 &

admincmo
Typewritten Text
 

















































admincmo
Typewritten Text

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight

admincmo
Highlight




































































































admincmo
Cross-Out

admincmo
Cross-Out





Business of the City Council

City of Ogdensburg
SUBJECT: FOR AGENDA OF: November 28, 2016
Resolution to amend the 2017 BILL # 111

preliminary budget with revisions
DEPT. OF ORIGIN: City Manager &

Comptroller
DATE SUBMITTED:  November 22, 2016
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY EXHIBITS: Resolution, Revision Chart
ATTORNEY
APPROVED BY CITY MANAGER FOR SUBMITTAL
EXPENDITURE AMOUNT APPROPRIATION
REQUIRED: -0- BUDGETED: -0- REQUIRED: -0-

SUMMARY STATEMENT

A resolution to amend the 2017 Preliminary Budget which was accepted at the November 14, 2016
Council Meeting, with revisions.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approval of resolution.
MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:
MAYOR ASHLEY COUNCILLOR DAVIS
COUNCILLOR MITCHELL COUNCILLOR MORLEY
COUNCILLOR PRICE COUNCILLOR SKAMPERLE

COUNCILLOR STEVENSON



RESOLUTION TO AMEND
THE CITY OF OGDENSBURG'S PRELIMINARY ACCEPTED 2017 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City of Ogdensburg’s 2017 Preliminary Budget accepted at the November 14,
2016 Council Meeting, after further deliberations has revisions; and

WHEREAS, the following revisions listed on the attached chart, are hereby made to the
Ogdensburg 2017 Preliminary Budget:

1. General Fund Appropriations decreased by $52,877., and
2. General Fund Revenues (other than property taxes) increased by $474,005., and
3. Water Fund Appropriations increased by $76,510., offset by $76,510. from Water Fund Balance

Revenues, and
4. Sewer Fund Appropriations increased by $79,201., offset by $79,201. from Sewer Fund Balance

Revenues, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as a result of the above revisions, property taxes
will be decreased by $526,882, the new proposed tax levy will be $5,674,602 and the proposed tax rate will
be $20.9415 per thousand dollars of assessed valuation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that as a result of the above revisions the total Preliminary General
Fund Budget is $13,735,647, Water Fund Budget is $2,469,990 and Sewer Fund Budget is $2,966,960.



2017 Preliminary Budget Revisions

Budget Account
General Fund Appropriations:

Police A3120.110
Police A2120.155
Police A3120.830
Fire A3410.110
Fire A3410.830
Contingency A1990.498
Code Enforcement A8025.420
Debt Service A9700.700

Debt Service A9700.700

T \\\\\%\\%&%
SRR e R

Comptroller A1240
Planning A4089
Planning A4089
G

eneral Fund Revenues

\ LTI §;§R St

General Fund Revenues A1001

A2801

Water Fund Appropriations:

Water Debt Service F9710.700
Water Dept. Administration F8310.519
Water Fund Revenues:

Water Fund Revenues F2812

Sewer Fund Appropriations:

Sewer Debt Service G9710.700
Sewer Dept. Administration G8110.519
Sewer Fund Revenues:

Sewer Fund Revenues

R Wﬁ\\\‘% N N \\\&:\\\ R \?&\\\‘\\\\\\\\\}\&\_ \\ S

Line item

Salaries

Clothing Allowance

Social Security Expense
Salaries

Social Security Expense
Other Contractual Expense
Office Expense

Interest on Indebtedness
Interest on Indebtedness

Comptroller Fees
Federal Reimbursement
Federal Reimbursement
Interfund Revenue

Real Property Taxes (City)

Interest on Indebtedness
Code Enforcement Service

Transfer from Fund Balance

Interest on Indebtedness
Code Enforcement Service

Transfer from Fund Balance

Increase

November 21, 2016

Decrease Reason

24,396
7,000
2,402

35,350
2,705

10,168
66,342

76,510

12,859
66,342

79,201

Contract agreement

Contract agreement

Contract agreement

Contract agreement

Contract agreement
71,853 Contract agreements Police & Fire Dept's

4,850 Funded by Zombie Properties Grant

25,000 Not allowed per NYS Comptroller
23,027 ‘Water/Sewer portion of Paterson St. BAN

Adjustment for booked fees done at year end
CDBG Program Administration draw in 2017
Additional reimbursement by Growth Fund
To balance Water/Sewer allocations

526,882 To balance budget adjustments

Water/Sewer portion of Paterson St. BAN
One-third of net cost of Code Enforcement

Offset Paterson St. BAN & Code Enforcement

Water/Sewer portion of Paterson St. BAN
One-third of net cost of Code Enforcement

Offset Paterson St. BAN & Code Enforcement





